PERE MARQUETTE LOCMOTIVES USED IN CANADA

CLASS 2-8-0

301, 302, 304, 308, 310. >0k ALCO 1905
366, 374. ALCO 1903
CLASS C 2-8-0 ALCO 1910

601, 602, 603, 604, 605, 606, 608, 610. 614, 615

CLASS C 2-8-0 ALCO 1911
616, 617, 618, 619, 620, 622, 625. 6273

CLASS SC 2-8-0 ALCO 1911
908
CLASS MK-1 2-8-2 LIMA 1919

1011, 1014, 1016, 1019, 1020, 1022, 1023

CLASS MK-1  2-8-2 ALCO 1918
1025, 1026, 1027, 1029, 1030, 1031, 1032, 1034, 1035, 1037,

1038, 1039, 1040



PERE MARQUETTE LOCOMOTIVES IN CANADA

Reported dates in the St Thomas Times Journal

2-8-0 ALCO BUILT 1905

301 1929
302 1925
3% P55«
308 1930
309 1945
310 1037

2-8-0 ALCO BUILT 1903
366 1932

374 1939



PERE MARQUETTE LOCOMOTIVES IN CANADA

Reported dates in the St Thomas Times Journal

2-8-0

601
602
603
604
605
606
607
608

610

618
619
620
622

625

ALCO 1910

1925, 1936,
1940, 1943
1944

1940, 1943
1940, 1941
1936, 1945,
1940, 1943,
1935, 1943,
1939, 1940,
1936, 1938,

[ 934
ALCO 1911

1927, 1936,
1931, 1933
1940, 1941
1933, 1936,
1936

1936, 1939,
1936, 1940,

1938,

1947
1947
1944,
1941

1939,

1939,

1937,

1945
1943

CLASS C

1939, 1940, 1945

1046, 1947

1944

CLASS C

1943, 1945

1944



PERE MARQUETTE LOCOMOTIVES IN CANADA

Reported dates in the St Thomas Times Journal.

2-8-0 ALCO 1911

908 1946

2-8-2 LIMA 1919

1011 1941
1014 1945
1016

1019 1944
1020 1945
1022 1942

1023 1942

CLASS SC

CLASS MK-1



PERE MARQUETTE LOCOMOTIVES IN CANADA

Reported dates in the St Thomas Times Journal.

2-8-2 ALCO 1918

1025 1946
1026 1947
1027 1943
1029 1944
1030 1940
1031 1940
1032 1943
1034 1945
1035 1945
1037 1948
1038 1945
1039 1944

1040 1045



PERE MARQUETTE LOCOMOTIVES IN CANADA

Reported dates in the St Thomas Times Journal.

2-8-2 ALCO 1918

1025 1946
1026 1947
1027 1943
1029 1944
1030 1940
1031 1940
1032 1943
1034 1945
1035 1945
1037 1948
1038 1945
1039 1944

1040 1945



LLOCOMOTIVES OF THE PERE MARQUETTE

INHERITED FROM
THE LAKE ERIE AND DETROIT RIVERS RAILWAY.

PM No.
801
802
803
804
805
806
807
808
809
810
811
812
813
814
815

LE&DR TYPE

15
16
17
18
B7
43
Lo
45
40
41
42

33
35

37

4-4-0
4-4-0
4-4-0
4-4-0
4-4-0
4-4-0
4-4-0
4-4-0
4-4-0
4-4-0
4-4-0

2-6-0
2-6-0

2-6-0

BUILDER DATE
Canadian 11-1892
Canadian 11-1892
Canadian 11-1892
Canadian 7-1895
Rhode Island
Baldwin

Baldwin

Baldwin

Rhode Island
Rhode Island

Brooks

Dickson
Dickson

Dickson

SCRAPPED
9-1925
5-1920
7-1918
9-1918

1914

1915
1914
11-1912
7-1923
5-1923

5-1922

1012

3-1917



LOCOMOTIVES OF THE PERE MARQUETTE
INHERITED FROM
THE LAKE ERIE AND DETROIT RIVERS RAILWAY

816 38 2-6-0 Dickson 3-1917
817 52 2-6-0 Cooke 3-1913
818 31 2-6-0 Cooke 1881 11-1912
819 50 2-8-0 PRR 3-1917
820 51 2-8-0 PRR 3-1917
821 3 0-6-0 Brooks 1889 11-1912
822 20 0-6-0 Brooks 1885 5-1913

823 35 0-6-0 Cooke 1880 9-1914



2-8-2

MK-2
MK-6

2-8-4 N
N

2-10-2 SF
SF-6

Class

Numbers
1001-1010
1011-1024
1025-1040
1041-1050
1095

1096
1097-1099

Road
Numbers

1201-1215
1216-1227

1228-1239

Road
Numbers

1101-1115
1198-1199

Road
Numbers

440 E
E-1

E-2

E-3

E-4

E-6

1

2-3

4

809-810
811

27-28
29-30

47-51

65

805-806
7,70

8, 56-57, 69
31

34-37

38

39

40

41-44, 46
52-54

55

58-61, 67-68
807-808

33

62-64

66

86

88-89, 91
45,115-117
Ti8

74, 119-
120,122-130,
132

75, 78-79, 103

Pere Marquette Steam Locomotive Roster

Page 3 of 5

Builder Roster Roster Notes
Baldwin 1913 1948
Lima 1919 1951
ALCo 1918 1951 USRA design
ALCo 1927 1952 USRA design
Baldwin 1929 1949 Ex-Erie
ALCo 1929 1949 Ex-Erie
Baldwin 1929 1949 Ex-Erie

First On Last Off
Builder Roster Roster Notes
Lima 1937 1954
Lima 1941 1958 #1223 and #1225 are the only surviving

PM steam locos

Lima 1944 1958

First On Last Off
Builder Roster Roster Notes
ALCo 1918 1952
Baldwin 1919 1949 Ex-Hocking Valley/ex-Lehigh Valley

First On Last Off
Builder Roster Roster Notes
Manchester 1900 1900 Glass-front inspection engine
Schenectady 1900 1934 Ex-DGR&W
Schenectady 1900 1934 Ex-C&WM
Rhode Island 1900 1923 Ex-LE&DR
Brooks 1900 1922 Ex-LE&DR
Manchester 1900 1927 Ex-C&WM
Manchester 1900 1928 Ex-DGR&W
Rhode Island 1900 1926 Ex-C&WM
C&WM 1900 1942 Ex-C&WM
Kingston 1900 1925 Ex-LE&DR
C&WM 1900 1929 Ex-C&WM
Manchester 1900 1920 Ex-C&WM
Rhode Island 1900 1928 Ex-ST&H
Schenectady 1900 1920 Ex-SH&E
Schenectady 1900 1920 Ex-MBH&C
Portland 1900 1920 Ex-MBH&C
Pittsburgh 1900 1920 Ex-MBH&C
Manchester 1900 1928 Ex-C&WM
Rhode Island 1900 1925 Ex-C&WM
Schenectady 1900 1928 Ex-F&PM
Manchester 1900 1928 Ex-DGR&W
Baldwin 1900 1914 Ex-LE&DR
Baldwin 1900 1914 Origin unknown
Manchester 1900 1922 Ex-DGR&W
C&WM 1900 1920 Ex-C&WM
Taunton 1900 1915 Ex-F&PM
Schenectady 1900 1920 Ex-F&PM
Taunton 1900 1920 Ex-F&PM
Baldwin 1900 1920 Ex-C&WM
Manchester 1900 1920 Ex-C&WM
PRR 1900 1920 Ex-ST&H

http://mww.pmhistsoc.org/stmrostr.shtmi

18/11/2006



Pere Marquette Steam Locomotive Roster Page 2 of 5

and 1912
438, 439 Baldwin 1900 btwn 1901 0-4-0T; Built 1872 for F&PM.
and 1912
Road First On Last Off
Class Numbers Builder Roster Roster Notes
0-6-0 S-2 400 Pittsburgh 1902 1927-1934
401-419 ALCo 1902 1936
456-469 ALCo 1905 1935
470-484, 498- ALCo 1916 1948
499
S-4 439 PM 1901 unknown
452-455 Baldwin 1900 1929
S-5 422 Manchester 1900 1925
S-7 440-451 Brooks 1900 1916
none 821-822 Brooks 1905 1913
823 Cooke 1905 1914
Road First On Last Off
Class Numbers Builder Roster Roster Notes
0-8-0 S 1401-1410 Lima 1920 1951
S-1 485-494 (1300- ALCo 1918 1951
1309)
1310-1329 ALCo 1923 1951
1330-1339 Baldwin 1929 1952
C-16 240-254 ALCo 1930 1954
Road First On Last Off
Class Numbers Builder Roster Roster Notes
2-4-2 E-3 32 Baldwin 1900 1920 Ex-ST&H
Road First On Last Off
Class Numbers Builder Roster Roster Notes
2-6-0 M 200-214 Brooks 1904 1944
215-218 Brooks 1901 1934
M-1 210-227 Brooks 1900 1937
M-2 228-229 PM 1900 1926 Prob. Rebuilds
230-244 Brooks 1900 1928 Ex-F&PM
M-3 245 Baldwin 1900 1916 Ex-F&PM
246-266 Brooks 1900 1916 Ex-F&PM
MM 219-221 Cooke 1903 1934
none 813-816 Dickson 1900 1912 Ex-LE&DR
817-818 Cooke 1900 1917 Ex-LE&DR
Road First On Last Off
Class Numbers Builder Roster Roster Notes
2-8-0 C 601-615 ALCo 1910 1952
616-625 ALCo 1911 1951
C-1 351-365 ALCo 1903 1945
C-2 273-282 ALCo 1905 1948
283-297 Baldwin 1905 1934
208-313 ALCo 1905 1948
314-323 ALCo 1904 1944
324-329 ALCo 1903 1934
330-350 Brooks 1901 1935
366-375 ALCo 1903 1945
501-512 ALCo 1909 1948
SC 901-925 ALCo 1911 1951
Road First On Last Off

http://www.pmhistsoc.org/stmrostr.shtml 18/11/2006



Pere Marquette Steam Locomotive Roster

E-7

E-8

unknown

Class
4-4-2 A4

460 T

TA
TB
TC

Class

76
77
80-82, 92-102

83, 85, 105-
106, 113

84, 107-108
87, 90

118
801-804

104, 109, 111-

112, 114
110

131

133

144

134
137-140
142, 148
146-147
73

121
135-136
141

143, 145

Road
Numbers

377-381
382-391
392-394
395-399

Road
Numbers

150-159
183-186
160-161
165-166
176-181
162-163
167-173
175
164
174
182

192-197
198-199
187-191

Road
Numbers

4-6-2 P2
SP
SP-2

701-705
706-710
725-729

(Altoona)
Manchester
unknowrt
Manchester
Schenectady

F&PM
Schenectady
C&WM
Kingston
Schenectady

Taunton
Manchester
C&WM
Hinkley
Taunton
Manchester
Schenectady
Schenectady
Brooks
unknown
unknown
Schenectady
unknown

Builder
Brooks
Brooks
Brooks
Brooks

Builder
Brooks
Brooks
Manchester
Schenectady
Rhode Island
Dickson
Brooks
Pittsburgh
Schenectady
Baldwin
Manchester

Brooks
Brooks
Pittsburgh

Builder
ALCo
ALCo

Baldwin

http://www.pmhistsoc.org/stmrostr.shtml

1900
1900
1900
1900

1900
1900
1900
1900
1900

1900
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900

First On
Roster

1905
1904
1901
1901

First On
Roster

1902
1903
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900

1902-
1905

1903
1902
1903

First On
Roster

1910
1911

1914

by 1905
by 1905
by 1912
by 1920

1920
1911
1910
1925
1911

1905
1911
1911
1911
1911
1913
1911
by 1905
1905
by 1905
by 1905
1911
by 1905

Last Off
Roster

1934
1934
1934
1934

Last Off
Roster

1934
1934
1915
1929
1928
1928
1928
1928
1928
1913
1922

1935
1929
1930

Last Off
Roster

1946
1948
1949

Ex-DGR&W
Ex-ST&H
Ex-DGR&W
Ex-F&PM

Ex-F&PM, rebuilt
Ex-F&PM, rebuilt
Ex-C&WM, rebuilt

Ex-LE&DR
Ex-F&PM

Ex-F&PM
Ex-C&WM

Ex-C&WM, rebuilt

Ex-DGR&W
Ex- F&PM
Ex-DGR&W

Ex-F&PM, rebuilt

Ex-F&PM
Ex-C&WM
Ex-C&WM
Ex-ST&H
Ex-F&PM
Ex-F&PM

Notes

Notes

Ex-DGR&W
Ex-C&WM
Ex-C&WM
Ex-DGR&W
Ex-F&PM
Ex-F&PM
Ex-C&WM
Ex-F&PM
Ex-O&NW

Notes

Page 4 of 5

18/11/2006
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Brooks Locomotives for the Pere Marquelte.

The Drooke Locomotive Warks recontly hiilt for the
'er Marquette Raijlroad five Chantanqua ivpe passenger
locematives similar to those jllastrated in the Swilriad
Fazelte, Nav, 20 and April 26, wilh some difforences in
detail. =uch as vnlve gear and ofher parte where individnal
choiee micht rule: alea four mozgul freight locamotives
aud six ransolidation freight Ineomalives, ane of tha 'afiar
heing illustrated  herewith.  The eonsolidation engines
have exlindere 20 x 26 in. (driving wheels 56 in, in diam.
with east-etee] econters: 15.000 Jhe. on the twa.vheelod
radial.and-swing engine truck ; and T42.000 s, an driving
wherls, giving a iaial of 103, hs, in working orvder,
Jdhe tender laaded weighing 02,000 Ihe,  Tha driving wheel
haee is 15 (L. G in, and the (otal wheal hase of enoine
Mt 4 in with a Jength aver all for engine, 20 £t 3 in,
and aver engine and tender 62 £t G in, The heizht of (he
cevter of bailer alove rail is 9 [t 4 in. and the heizht of
stack above rail 14 (t. 10 jn. There are 22355 sq. {1, of
heating surface in the fire-hax and 22105 =q. Tt in tnhes,
civing a tolal of 24700 «q. 11, of hieatinag enpfacs, Tar a
grate area ol 55 sq, (1. the fuel heing hitnmineae canl,

The hailer is af the improved Relpaive wagon-tap type,
tier harrel being 66 in. in diam. at the front ring and T1%
in. in diam. at the threat. The fire-hax is T4 in. wilde,
108 in, Janz, 69 in. deep at the front and 52 in. deep at
back, The craown sheet is etayved with direct stavs aued the

warking steam pressure is 2060 Ihe. per s, i,

The tender is af the straichi-tap &wheelod «teel-frame
type with steel 7 har underframing and Foas presse ] <tee)
triieks, the eapacity heing 4.500 gals, of water and 10 fane

of canl. The decizn of these locomotives is shawn in line —_— N
l e Pq, (f‘aa.o/

Crazette

May 3 1901
5297

Brooks Wide Fire-Box Consolidation Locometive for the Pere Marquette Railroad.

deawings aned half-tane illustration from a photograpin ap-
pearing herewith
Pascenger ngincs,
The Chantangqua 1ype passenger Jocomatives have eylin-

ders 18 in. x 26 in, ;0 dreiving wheels 72 dn. in diam, with

cast-elee] cenfers, leading track wheels 20 inl in i, and
trailing wheels 51 jn. in dinm. The weight on leadinge

wheels js 32000 The, o on driving wheels, 83,000 1hs,, andd
on liziling wheele 27.000 1he. g tolal of 142000 ibs., and
the londed tender weight is 98000 [hs. The driving wheel
base is 6 ft. 8 in.; (he total wheel hase of engine 20 ft, 4
in.: the length aver all of engine 37 71 51 in.: and the
tatal Iength of engine and tender GO (102 in. The height
af the eenter of hoiler above rail is 9 (1. 1 in. and the
heieht of stack above rail 14 ft. 10V in,

There are 152 sq. . of heating surface in the Fre-hox
and 1892 s [ in tobes, making a tolal of 2074 sq. It
for n grate area of 12.3 «q. [t. The hoiler is the improved
Belpaire” wagon-tap and earvies 2000 e workine steam

pressure. The dinmeter of the harrel at frant is 38 in.
and at the throat 633 in., the crown sheet bheing stayed
with direct stayve, The fire-hox is N8 in. wide, 80 in. long,
653 in. deep at front and 55% in. deep at back.
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Brooks Wide PFire-Box Consolidativn Locomotive for the Pere Marquette Ruilroad.



Brovks Wide Fite-Box Consolidativn Locumetive for the Pere Marquetle Railroad,
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24 RAILWAY AND LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERING.

January, 1913.

Pacific and Consolidation Locomotives for the Pere Marquette

In June and July of last vear. the Pere
Marquette received 25 consolidauion and

5 Pacific type locomotives from the’
American  Locomotive Company. The
two designs are illustrated herewith,  They
are equipped with superheaters of the

fire-tube tvpe and marked the introduc-
tion of the superheater on that road. In

the construction of details each is gen-

weight in the two classes ol locomotives.
The superheater locomotives weigh
220,000 pounds, while the suturated loco-
motives weigh 214.000 pounds
The consolidations much
nowerful than any previously used on the.
T'ere Marquette road, and are among the
most powerful locomotives of their type
canstructed by the builders. They carry

are marce

duction of moderate weight Pacife type
locomotives using highly  superheated
steam. The superheater locomotives save
au average of 22 per cent. in fuel as com-
pered with Pacific type locomotives using
saturated steam in the same service. Un-
der severe operating conditions, the new
Tacific type of locometives saved as high
us 27 per cent. in fuel. ‘It may be added

*

PACIFIC TYTE

erally representative of the builder’s latest
practice for locomotives of its particular
type. Among the new features presented
in the two designs which have been
widely introduced on recent locomotives
will be noticed the so-called outside steam
pipes, scli-centering design of valve stem
crosshead guide, the seli-centering guide
ior the piston rod extension and the out-

t4.6.2) LOCOMOTIVE FOR TIIE PERE MARQUETTE RAILROAD.

a working pressure of 180 pounds and
have 23 in. by 30 in. eylinders. The maxi-
sum tractive power is 50,300 pounds. The
use of a lew steam pressure has con-
siderably reduced the boiler work as com-
pared with other locomotives on the road
carrving 200 pounds pressure.

A saving of 12 per cent. in fuel
20 per cent. increase in the average

with
train

that, while the consolidations here illu-
strated have 50 per cent more hauling
capacity  than the railroad company's
lichter class C-2 locomotives used in the
same  service, they weigh only 33 per
more. The Master Mechamc at
Grand Rapids, Mich.. rcports that so far
ne flues have had to be removed. Neither

is therc any indication at present that

cent.

—

CONSOLIDATION TYPE

side bearing radial truck with ficating
spring seat voke.
The Pac e
. by 28 in. cylinders and & maximum
tractive power of 29900 pounds. The
sister engines using saturated steam have
22 in. by 26 in. cylinders and 2 maximum
tractive power of 27.80) pounds. There
is also a difference of 6,000 pound: in

locomotives have 22

LOCOMOQTIVE (2-8-0) FOR
LT the results obtamed in
sacht service on the Fere Marquette
tuilroad with powerful consclidation lo-

hese are

cemotives of up-to-daie design as com-
pared with lighter locomotives of the same
ciass of conventional design, operating in
thie same territory.

Still greater fuel economy has been se-
cured 1n passenger service by the intro-

THE PERE MARQUETTE RAILROAD.

any such repairs will be necessary in the
near future. With the locomotives 1sing
200 pounds pressure, pari of the flues have
to be removed after eight or nine moniis
service.  Thiz is in marked contrast 1@
the records of fiue repairs on many o
the leading railroads.

The following table shows the principal”
dimensions oif these locomatives:



Weight

VWeight on fraders.... o0

280 tvpe
i

-4t 8ig in

\Weight of engine (running order).. .. . ..
Weight of tender (running order). .. .. .

Wheel base. driving......... ... . . ..

Driving wheels, diameter., .. ... . .
Boiler, outside diameter at front end.

Boiler, working pressure per sq. in... ..

Firebox, length and width. ..., .

Flues, number and diameter... . .
Tubes and flues, length. .. . .. .. .

\Wheel base, total engine and tender. .. ..
Cylinders, diameter and stroke.. ... .. .

Heating surface, tubes...... ... .. .. .

Heating surface, firebox....... .. ..
Heatng surface, total......... ... ... .

Superheating surface ......... ... . .. . ... .
- 36.5 sq. it

CGrate area

Tender, water capacity........ ...

Tender, coal capacity

206,000 ibs.

23,000 Ibs.
229,000 lbs.

133400 |Ibs.
17 it. 6 in.
26 it. 3 in,
60 fr. 534 in.
30 in.
57. in,

15 it. 8% in.
2635 sq. fit.
185 sq. ft.
2840 sq. it
530 sq. ft.

8,000 gallons
14 tons.

50.300 1bs.

1513 RAILWAY AND LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERING

462 type
1 i 8% in.
142500 1bs.
11,000 1bs.
35,300 1bs.
220,600 lbs.
141,700 Ibs.
3 it. 4 in.
it. 10 in
it. 334 in.
x 28 in.

77 in.
66-3% in.

N Oy G o
JEVI O I SR

. 200 Ibs.

20 x 7044 in.
183-2 in.
24-33% 1n.
20 it. 0 in.
2381 sq. fe.
152 sq. 1t



